costs; and the spatially explicit assessment can inform financing and
implementation strategies. For instance, in areas where mangroves
are important for coastal protection and adaptation, they may be
protected as part of coastal planning and integrated with gray coastal
protection infrastructure. In other areas, large scale protection or
restoration offers carbon financing opportunities through
generation of credits for avoided emissions. A framework as
presented in this paper can help spatially differentiate these
financing strategies and, moreover, identify opportunities for
blending finance using different mechanisms, including eco-
tourism revenues, natural asset insurance, sustainability-linked
bonds, carbon credits and markets, and other payment for
ecosystem services schemes (Rode et al., 2019; Brears, 2022).

We envisage substantial scope for further development and
application of this approach. The increasing availability of earth
observation data at scale (Gomes et al., 2020), improvements in

TABLE 3 Example of mangrove restoration scenario analysis based on per hectare cost and benefit estimations aggregated to province level.

Province Ha restoration Previous LUa Benefits Costs BCR NPV

Aceh 1,600 30%–20%–50% $12,141,624 $10,554,471 1.15 $1,587,154

Bali 0 30%–20%–50% $0 $0 $0

Banten 215 30%–20%–50% $2,023,967 $1,583,871 1.28 $440,096

Bengkulu 30 30%–20%–50% $156,364 $161,654 0.97 −$5,290

Dki Jakarta 0 30%–20%–50% $0 $0 $0

Gorontalo 507 30%–20%–50% $5,943,173 $3,932,392 1.51 $2,010,782

Jambi 296 30%–20%–50% $1,618,325 $2,020,579 0.80 −$402,254

aPrevious land use of area for mangrove restoration: agriculture/plantation, aquaculture, degraded mangrove.

BCR, Benefit Cost Ratio; LU, Land Use; NPV, Net Present Value; Ha, Hectares.

Frontiers in Environmental Science frontiersin.org10

van Zanten et al. 10.3389/fenvs.2025.1459034

https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/environmental-science
https://www.frontiersin.org
https://doi.org/10.3389/fenvs.2025.1459034

global processed-based ecosystem services models (e.g., Menéndez
et al., 2020; Gaido-Lasserre et al., 2024) and the increasing accuracy
of meta-analytic regression to predict the value of ecosystem services